BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

MAXRUN CORP, Case No. 77/11-50
dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
JEONG HOON KIM OAH No. 2012050601

aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./SECTY/TREAS.
3580 Sonoma Boulevard
Vallejo, CA 94590

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 255511

MAXRUN CORP,

dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS

JEONG HOON KIM,

aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES.SECTY/TREAS.
157 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 258207

and

MAXRUN CORP,

dba AAMCO TRANSMISSION
JEONG HOON KIM,

aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./TREAS.
JING JG LEE, SECRETARY

75 S. Capital Avenue

San Jose, CA 95127

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 248462

Respondents.




DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitied matter.

); 4 ‘ .
This Decision shall become effective [~ / /v/ // ,"_’\

L 0T o
DATED: VLS Iz N
DOREATHEA JOHNSON

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN D. COOPER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 141461
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 77/11-50
MAXRUN CORP, OAH No. 20120500601
dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
JEONG HOON KIM, STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./SECTY/TREAS. AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER

3580 Sonoma Boulevard
Vallejo, CA 94590
Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 255511,

MAXRUN CORP,

dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS

JEONG HOON KIM,

aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./SECTY/TREAS.
157 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 258207,

and

MAXRUN CORP,

dba AAMCO TRANSMISSION

JEONG HOON KIM,

aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./TREAS.

JING JG LEE, SECRETARY

75 S. Capital Avenue

San Jose, CA 95127

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 248462

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
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PARTIES

1.  John Wallauch (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jonathan D. Cooper, Deputy Attorney
General.

2. Respondent Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmission (Respondent), Jeong Hoon
Kim, aka Michael Kim, President, Secretary, Treasurer, is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Jeffrey S. Kravitz, Esq., whose address is: 6747 Fair Oaks Boulevard, Carmichael, CA,
95608-3811.

3. Onor about July 14, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 255511 to Maxrun Corp. ("Respondent"),
doing business as Aamco Transmissions, with Jeong Hoon Kim, also known as Michael Kim
("Kim"), as president, secretary, and treasurer. Respondent's automotive repair dealer registration
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on
July 31, 2013, unless renewed.

4. On or about May 26, 2009, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 258207 to Respondent, doing business as Aamco Transmissions, with
Kim as president, secretary, and treasurer. Respondent's automotive repair dealer registration
expired on April 30, 2010.

5. Inor about 2006, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number
ARD 248462 to Respondent, doing business as Aamco Transmission, with Kim as president and
treasurer and Jing JG Lee as Secretary. Respondent's automotive repair dealer registration will

expire on December 31, 2012, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

6.  Accusation No. 77/11-50 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served

on Respondent on March 2, 2012. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the
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Accusation.

7. A copy of Accusation No. 77/11-50 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein

by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 77/11-50. Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

9.  Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to
present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY

11. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 77/11-50.

12.  Respondent agrees that its Automotive Repair Dealer Registrations are subject to
discipline and agrees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.
CONTINGENCY

13.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
his designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of
the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of the

Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
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participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

14.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

15. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 258207,
issued to Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmissions, Jeong Hoon Kim, aka Michael Kim,
President, Secretary, Treasurer, is revoked.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 255511,
1ssued to Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmissions, Jeong Hoon Kim, aka Michael Kim,
President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 248462,
issued to Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmissions, Jeong Hoon Kim, aka Michael Kim,
President, Treasurer, Jing JG Lee, Secretary, are revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions.
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1.  Actual Suspension. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 255511,
issued to Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmissions, Jeong Hoon Kim, aka Michael Kim,
President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 248462,
issued to Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO Transmissions, Jeong Hoon Kim, aka Michael Kim,
President, Treasurer, Jing JG Lee, Secretary, are suspended for fifteen consecutive days. Said
suspension shall commence on the effective date of this Decision and Order.

2. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

3. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign at each establishment, provided by the Bureau,
indicating the beginning and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the
suspension. The sign shall be conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by
customers and shall remain posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

4. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

5. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facilities may
have in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business
and Professions Code.

6. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion.

7. Jurisdiction. If an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against
Respondent during the term of probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing
jurisdiction over this matter until the final decision on the accusation and/or petition to revoke
probation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such decision.

8. Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
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Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, revoke Respondent’s Registrations.

9.  Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay the Bureau $30,665.80 for the investigation
and enforcement of this case. Payment to the Bureau of the full amount of said cost recovery
shall be received no later than 12 months before probation terminates. Respondent shall make
forty-eight equal monthly payments starting one month from the issue date of the Decision and
Order. Failure to complete payment of cost recovery within this time frame shall constitute a
violation of probation which may subject Respondent’s Registrations to outright revocation;
however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of Automotive‘Repair designee may elect to
continue probation until such time as reimbursement of the entire cost recovery amount has been
made to the Bureau.

1"
1/
11/

11/

/1
ACCEPTANCE

I am authorized to enter into this stipulation on behalf of Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCO
Transmissions, ARD numbers 255511, 258207 and 248462. 1have carefully read the above
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Jeffrey
S. Kravitz, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on these Automotive
Repair Dealer Registrations. On behalf of the corporation and on my own behalf, I enter into this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree
to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs.

DATED:

JEONG HOON KIM A.K.A. MICHAEL KIM
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jeong Hoon Kim a.k.a. Michael Kim the
terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and
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Disciplinary Order. 1 approve its form and content.

DATED:

Jeffrey S. Kravitz, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN D. COOPER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (77/11-50)
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Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,

—

after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, revoke Respondent’s Registrations,

2
3 5, Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay the Bureau $30,665.80 for the investigation !
4 |} and enforcement of this case. Payment to the Bureau of the fuli amount of said cost recovery i
5 || shall be received no later than 12 months before probation terminates. Respondent shall make
6 || forty-eight equal monthly payments starting one month from the issue date of the Decision and
} 7 [ Order. Failure to complefe‘paymcnt of cost recovery within this time frame shall constitute a
g || violation of probation which may subject Respondent’s Registrations to outright revocation,
9 || however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of Automotive Repair designee may elect to
10 |} continue pmbﬁﬁon until such time as reimbursement of the entire cost secovery amount has been
13 || made to the Bursau,
12 W
13|
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16 ||
17 | ACCEPTANCE |
18 I awm authorized to enter inlo this stipulation on behalf of Maxrun Corp., dba AAMCOQ

' 19 i Transmissions, ARD numbers 255511, 258207 and 248462, 1 have carefully read the above
20 || Stipulated Settlement and Disciplin‘ary Order and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Jefirey
21 || S. Kravitz, Esq. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effect it will have on these Automotive
22 'l| Repair Dealer Registraﬁoqs. On behalf of the corporation and on my own behalf, J enter into this

23 || Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Ordet voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree

24 it to e bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consuier Affairs.
25 {| DATED: Jfo/Z- //‘,2 ‘ :
7

JBOR L KIM
| 26 Respondent

27 1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jeong Hoon Kim a.k.a. Michael Kim the
28 || terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Sctilem_ent and
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Disciplinary Order. 1 approve its form and content. . ,(,L—ww/w« 44444 -
DATED: [~ ) j‘/ pa /) /kw; a /
- Jelfrey 8. Kravitz, Fsq.
Attorngy for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: /’ & /5‘ //2” Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
FRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

—" JONATHAN D. COOPER ya
Deputy Attorney General //
Attorneys for Complain%/t
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Accusation No. 77/11-50
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

I | 2 || FRANK H. PACOE
‘ Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || JONATHAN D. COOPER
Deputy Attorney General
4 || State Bar No. 141461
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
5 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1404
6 || Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
; Attorneys for Complainant
8 _ BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
0 STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
11 T : B o e
i In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | CaseNo. 171 [Jti-SO
MAXRUN CORP,
13 || dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS . _
JEONG HOON KIM, ACCUSATION
14 || aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES. /SECTY/TREAS
3580 Sonoma Boulevard
15 1l Vallejo, CA 94590 :
6 Auntometive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 255511, |
MAXRUN CORP,
17 || dba AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
JEONG HOON KIM,
I8 || aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES. /SECTY/T REAS.
157 Tully Road '
19 || San Jose, CA 95111
20 Automotive Repair Dealer Reg No. ARD 258207,
and
21 :
MAXRUN CORP,
22 I dba AAMCO TRANSMISSION
JEONG-HOON-KIN;
23 || aka MICHAEL KIM, PRES./TREAS.
JING JG LEE, SECRETARY
24 || 75 8. Capital Avenue
San Jose, CA 95127
25 || Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No ARD 248462
- 26 Respondents.
27
28 [y
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* Accusation




Complainant alleges:
2 PARTIES/LICENSE INFORMATION
3 1.  John Wallauch ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
4 || asthe Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs.
5 2. Onorabout July 14, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued
6 || Automotive Repair Déaler Registration Number ARD 255511 to Maxrun Corp ("Respondent"),
7 || doing business as Aemco Transmissions ("Vallejo facility™), with Jeong Hoon Kim, also known
8 1l as Michael Kim ("Kirﬁ"), as president, secretary, and treasurer. Respondent's automotive r"'cpair.j
9 || dealer registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
10 |} and will expire on Ju.ly 31,2012, unless rehe’wed.
11 3, On or aBéut May 26, 2009, the Director issued Automotive Repair Dealer
12 |} Registration Number ARD 258207 to Respondent, doing business as Aamco Transmissions, with
13 |i Kim a5 president, secretary, and treasurer. Respondent's automotive repair dealer registration
14 expi;ed on April 30, 2010, . |
i 5 4, Inor aboﬁt 2006, the Dirc_ector issucd Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number |
16 || ARD 248462 to Respondent, doing business as Aamco Transmission, witﬁ Kun as présidc’nt and
17 || treasurer and Jing JG Lee as Secretary. Respondent's automotive repair dealer registratién will
18 || expire on De;ember 31, 2012; un]cssAre‘newcd. | _
19 JURISDICTION
20 5.  Business and Professions Code ("Code”) section 9884.7 provides that the Director
| 21 || may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration. | '
22 6.  Code section 9884.13 states, in pe;ﬁnent part, that the eﬁgpi'r-ation of a valid
23 || registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a diéciplinary proce_ed'ihg
24 |j against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision 'tcmporarily or permanently
25 || invalidating (suspehding or revoking) a registration. |
1 A |
27 1| M/
28 ||
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STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

, (Stat{ltory Provisions)
7. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done

by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by arty means whatever any
statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or mlsleadmg

(2) Causing or allowing a customer to sign any work order which does
not state the repairs requested by the customer or the automobile’s odometer reading
at the time of repair.

(3) Failing or refusing to give fo a customer a copy of any document
requiring his or her signature, as soon as the customer sigis the document

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any matenal respect to comply with thc prov151ons of thxs
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards

for good and workmanlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to
another without consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized representative . .

8.  Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), states, in pertinent part, that the director may
suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by an antomotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or s,

engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulétions pertaining to an

23
24
25

26
27
28

automotive repair dealer.

9. Code section 9:884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part:

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done
and no charges shall ‘accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written

3
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consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be _
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau

N
o]

1
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
2 dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price
is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
3 dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
4 specification of the additional parts and labor . ..
5 10. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:
6 “Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly
7 provided, shall include “burean,” “commission,” “committee,” “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”
8
9 11.  Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a “license” includes
10 || “registration” and “certificate.”
11 (Regulatory Provisions) ‘
12 12, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation") 3353, subdivision (d),
13 || states, in pertinent part: '
14 , Estimated Price to Tear Down, Inspect, Report and Reassemble. For
purposes of this article, to tear down" shall mean to disassemble, and teardown" shall
15 mean the act of disassembly. If it is necessary to tear down a vehicle component in
order to prepare a written estimated price for required repair, the dealer shall first give
16 the customer a written estimated price for the teardown. This price shall include the
cost of reassembly of the component. The estimated price shall also include the cost
17 of parts and necessary labor to replace items such as gaskets, seals and O rings that
are normally destroyed by teardown of the component. If the act of teardown might
18 prevent the restoration of the component to its former condition, the dealer shall write
that information on the work order containing the teardown estimate before the work
19 order is signed by the customer. , ,
20 ~ The repair dealer shall notify the customer orally and conspicuously in
writing on the teardown estimate the maximum time it will take the repair dealer to
21 reassemble the vehicle or the vehicle component in the event the customer elects not
to proceed with the repair or maintenance of the vehicle and shall reassemble the
22 vehicle within that time period if the customer elects not to proceed with the repair or
maintenance—The-maximum-time-shall-be-eounted-from-the-date-of-autherization-of————
23 teardown. : '
24 After the teardown has been performed, the dealer shall prepare a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for the required repair. All parts required
25 for such repair shall be listed on the estimate. The dealer shall then obtain the
customer's authorization for either repair or reassembly before any further work is
26 done ...
27 1\ 7/
"
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13. chu]ation'3356 states, in pertinent part:

(a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts
supplied, as provided for in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code,
shall comply with the following:

(2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all of the
following: ‘

(A) All service and repair work performed, including all diagnostic and

" warranty work, and the price for each described service and repair.

B) Each part supplied, in such a manner that the customer can |

understand what was purchased, and the price for each described part . .

14. Regulation 3361.1 states, in pertinent part:

The following minimum requirements specifying accepted trade -
standards for good and workmanlike rebuilding of automatic transmissions are
intended to define terms that have caused confusion to the pubhc and unfair

- competition within the automotive repair industry. The term “automatic transmission”

shall also apply to the automatic transmission portion of transaxles for the purposes of
this regulation, unless both the automatic transmission portion and the differential

- portion of the transaxle share a common oi! supply,.in which case the term “automatic

transmission” shall apply to both portions of the transaxle. These minimum
requirements shall not be used to promote the sale of “rebuilt” automatic
transmissions when a less extensive and/or less costly repair is desired by the
customer . . . All automotive repair dealers engaged in the repair, sale, or installation
of automatic transmissions in vehicles covered under the Act shall be subject to the
following minimum requirements:

(a) Before an automatic transmission is removed from a motor vehicle for
purposes of repair or rebuilding, it'shall be inspected. Such inspection shall determine
whether or not the replacement or adjustment of any external part or parts will correct
the specific malfunction of the automatic transmission. In the case of an electronjcally
controlled automatic transmission, this inspection shall include a diagnostic check,
including the retrieval of any diagnostic trouble codes, of the electronic control
module that controls the operation of the transmission. If minor service and/or
replacement or adjustment of any external part or parts and/or of companion units can

.reasonably be expected to correct the specific malfunction of the automatic

NONN N NN
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transmissien;-then-prior-to-removel-of the-automatie-transmission-from-the-vehieley——|
the customer shall be informed of that fact as required by Section 3353 of these

regulations. Before removing an automatic transmission from a motor vehicle, the

dealer shall also comply with the provisions of section 3353(d), and disclose any

applicable guarantee or warranty as provided in sections 3375, 3376 and 3377 of

these regulations. If a diagnostic check of an electronic control module cannot be

completed due to the condition of the transmission, the customer shall be informed of

that fact and a notation shall be made on the estimate, in accordance with Section

3353 of these regulatlons
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15. Regulation 3373 states:

No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an
estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section
3340.15(f) of this chapter, withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or
information which will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or where
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective
customers, or the public.

16. Regulation 3375 states, in pertinent part, that for the purposes of'this Act (the
Automotive Repair Act) and of these regulations the term “guarantee” and “warranty” have like

meanings.

17. Regulation 3376 states, in pertinent part:

All guarantees shall be in writing and a legible copy thereof shall be
delivered to the customer with the invoice itemizing the parts, components, and labor
represented to be covered by such guarantee. A guarantee shall be deemed false and .

‘misleading unless it conspicuously and clearly discloses in writing the following:

(a).The nature and extent of the guarantee including a description of all
parts, characteristics or properties covered by or excluded from the guarantee, the
" duration of the guarantee and what must be done by a claimant before the guarantor
will fulf)'ﬂl his obligation (such as returning the product and paying service or labor
charges). o :

(b) - The manner in which the guarantor will perform. The guarantof shall
state all conditions and limitations and exactly what the guarantor will do under the
guarantee, such as repair, replacement or refund, If the guarantor or recipient of the
guarantee has an option as to what may satisfy the guarantee, this must be clearly '
stated . . .

COST RECOVERY
18. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that 2 Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
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enforcement of the case.

CONSUMER COMPLAINT (FOUX): 2002 TOYOTA CAMRY SE

19.  On or about March 13, 2010, Heather Foux '(“Foux”) took her 2002 Toyota Camry SE
to Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Store No. 815 (“Pep Boys™) because it was making & humming

.noise when the brakes were applied. Pep Boys inspected.the brakes and told Foux that the brake

rotors had “heat spots”, but the brake lining was “good”. On or about March 19, 2010, Foux took

6
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the vehicle to Firestone Complete Auto Care (“Firestone”) for a second opinion. Firestone
performed a diagnosis of the vehicle and informed Foux that the humming noise was coming
from the tran;sm'ission. Firestone recommended that Foux take the vehicle to a transmission shop
for further diagnosis. |

20. On or about March 20, 2010, Foux took thé vehicle to Respondent’s Vallejo facility
and informed manager, Chris Rannals (“Rannals™), of Pep Boys® and Firestones’ ﬁndings.
Rannals told Foux that they would perform a full inspection and diagnosis of the vehicle. Later,
Foux was informed that the manual transmission needed to be rebuilt and the clutch replaced.
Foux authorized the repairs. About one week later, Foux returned to the facility to pick up the
vehicle and was given Invoice No. 105624 for $2,445,56. Foux noticed that the noise was still
present and now, the first gear was “popping in and out of place”. Foux took the vehicle back to
the facility for warranty ;cpé.irs. Later, the facility informed Foux that they repaired a "‘clamp"’
that had “popped off”, replaced the front brake pads, and machined the brake rotors free of
charge, Foux was given a copy of Invoice No. 105690, Foux continued having problems with -
the gear shifter and returned the vehicle again. ‘Rannals told Foux that the operation of the gear
shiﬁer. was caused by an “over torque” and was normal. Later, Foux took the vehicle to'a local
Toyota dcéler‘ship for diagnosis. Foux was informed that there was an _intérn'a] problem in'the
transmission (excessive end play of the ﬁfth'gear). Foux took the vehicle back to Re‘s;ondent’s
facility. The facility removed the transmission and installed a shim onto the fifth gear.

| FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE _ | |
(Violétions of thé Code) |

21. Respondentis subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
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subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
that Code in the following material respects: |

a. Respondent documented on Invoice N&. 105624 that on March 24, 2010, Foux had
authorized $2,309.89 in additional repairs on her 2002 Toyota Camry SE, but failed to spécify the
repairs; i.e., the rebuilding’ of the ménual transmission and replacement of the clutch. Further,

i
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Respondent stated that the repairs were authorized by phone, but failed to list the telephone

number called.

b.  Respondent documented on Invoice No: 1.05 690 that on April 1, 2010, Foﬁx had
authorized additional repairs on the vehicle, but failed to specify the repairs. Further, Respondent
indicated that the repairs were authorized by phone, but failed to list the telephone number called.

| | SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -
(Violations of Regulations) .

22. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (&)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply _\;Vith Regulation 3356, subdivisién
(a)(2)(A), in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to list, describge.or identify on
Invoice No. 105690 the “full” inspection and diagnostic work.that were allegedly performéd on
Foux’s 2002 Toyota Camry SE, the results of the inspection and diagnosis, or any justification for |
rebuilding the manual transmission on the vehicle. ' ]

CONSUMER COMPLAINT (SPENCER): 2006 NISSAN AL TIMA

23.” On or sbout June 30, 2010, Andre Spencer ("Spencer”) had his 2006 Nissan Altima
towed to Respondent's Vallejo facility for diagnosis because the transmission was "binding" and
"‘slipping"vout of gear. After the diagnosis was pérformed, the facility informed Spencer tﬁat |
there was an internal problem in the transmission and recommended an "internal diagnosis” at a
cost of $680. Spcncer. authorized the work. Later, the facility recommended that the transmission

be rebuilt and obtained Spencer's authorization for the repair.” Spencer was charged a total of

$2,780.80 for the transmission rebuild and received a copy of Invoice No, 106059. While

Spencer was driving the vehicle home, the transmission began to bind and slip out of gear and the

23
24
25
26
27
28

"check engine" light and Supplemental Restraint System warning lamp both began flashing.
Spencer reported the problems to Rannals, and the vehicle was towed back to the facility for
diagnosis. Later, the facility told Spencer that the vehicle had an electrical problem, but they
were having difficulty pinpointing the problem. The facility sublet the vehicle tb Vallejo Nissan
for diagnosis and repair. Later, Rannals informed Spencer that Vallejo Nissan had

"reprogrammed"” the computer (electronic control module or "ECM"), which resolved the

8
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electrical problem. . Spencer retrieved the vehicle from Respondent's facility, but the transmission
immediately began binding and slipping, and the power windows, sunroof, and keyless entry
remote control were inoperative.

424. On or about July 9, 2010, Spencer filed 2 complaint with the Bureau.

25. . On July 15, 2010,a representati?e of the Bureau made a field visit to Vallejo Nissan
and spoke with Assistant Service Manager, Steve Cuenca ("Cuenca"), about their diagnésis of the
vehicle. Cuenca told the representative that their diagnosis revealed a problem with the
Controller Area Network System ("CAN"; the CAN systerﬁ allows the vehicle's various
computers to communicate with each other). Cuenca's technician found that two electrical
connectors had been crossed, which skewed the data commiunication line. Cuenca indicated that

it was possible the connectors were switched when the transmission was removed and reinstalled

~for rebuilding. Cuenca's technician plugged the connectors into their proper locations and
plugg prop

retested the system to verify that their repairs resolved the problem with the vehicle.

+ 26.  That same day, the ;epresentative went to Respondent's facility and obtained copies
of ‘th'eir"repair records on the vehicle, including Invoice No. 106111. The representative met with
Rannals and asked him about his technician's diagnosis of the vehicle. Rannals told the |
representative that the vehicle would not move when it arrived at their facility, but he could not’
state what their diagnosis revealed about the transmission. The representative asked Rannals
about the repairs performed by Vallejo Nissan. Rannals stated that he sublet the vehicle to
Vallejo Nissan for repair because Respondent's facility was not equipped to diagnose the
electrical problem. Rannals also stated that Vallejo Nissan reprogrammed the vehicle's computer.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |

23
24
25
26
27
28

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
27.° Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (&)( 1)‘, in that Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the
exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue orvmisleading, as follows:
a.  Respondent's manager, Rannals, represented to Spencer and the Bureau representative

that Vallejo Nissan resolved the electrical problem on Spencer's 2006 Nissan Altima by

9
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reprogramming the vehicle's computer. In fact, Vallejo Nissan's technician found during his
diagnosis of the Vehiclc that two electrical connectors in the CAN system had been crossed,
possibly during Respondent's removal and reinstallation of the transmission for rebuilding, and
repaired the problem by plugging the electrical connectors into their proper locations.

b. Respondent falsely represented on Invoice No. 106111 that the computer on
Spencer's 2006 Nissan Altima had been reprogrammed. In fact, thaf repair had not béen
performed on the vehicle, as set forth in subparagraph (a) abovp. .

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Departure. from Trade Standards) .

28. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(7), in that Respondent willﬁally departed from or disregafded accepted trade
standards for good and workmanlike repair without the consent of the owner or the owner’s duly
authorized representative, in the followiné material respects: Respondent failed to p‘erfo1.rm a
proper or ;zomprehcnsliye inspection of the trahsmission on Spencer's 2006 Nissan Altima before
removing it from the vehicle for rebuilding. Further, Respondent failed to state on Invoice No.
106059 whether any diagnostic trouble codes were retrieved from the vehicle's ECM or list,
identify or describe the diagnostic work that was éllegedly performed on the vehicle, the results
of the diagnosis, or any justiﬁéation for rebuilding the transmission. |

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCiPLIN'E
(Violations of the Code)
29. Resiao‘pdent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

subdivision (a)(6), in that Respc}ndent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of

23
24

- 25

26
27
28

that Code in the following material respects:

a.  Respondent failed to provide Spencer with a written estimate for parts and labor
necessary for a specific job at the time Spencer's 2006 Nissan Altima was towed back to
Respondent's facility for warrant& repairs, '

b. Respondént failed to obtain or docurherﬁ on Invoice No. 106111 Spencer's

authorization for the sublet repairs cn his 2006 Nissan Altima.

10
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT (DISMUKE): 2000 DODGE RAM 1500 PICKUP

30.  On or about March 27, 2009, Robert Paul Dismuke ("Dismuke") took his 2000 Dodge
Ram 1500 pickup to Respondent's Vallejo facility for diagnosis of a transmission problem
(Dismuke reported that the transmission was "slipping and winding out with no power to move").
The facility performed the diagnosis and recommended rebuilding the transmission. Dismuke
authorized the repairs and was charged a to’tél of $2,941.79. Approximately two days later, the
transmission started "slipping" again. About 10 days later, Dismuke returned the Vchicle to the
facility for another dlagnos1s One of the facility's mechanics told Dismike that the fransmission
needed time to "work ltself out" and advised Dlsmuke to drive the vehicle slowly for several
hundred miles. Dismuke returned the vehicle to the facility on at least three other occasions
because the transmission continued "slipping';. The facility performed various fepairs on the
vehicle, which did not resolve the problem. The facility's owner suggested that Dismuke take the
vehicle to another repair shop for diagndsis. On or about May 20, 2010, Dismuke took ﬁc
vehicle to a-local automotivc repair deafer, who recommended replacing the governor pressure
sensor. Dismuke had Respondent's facility replace the sensor, but the transmission continued
slipping. On or about July 15, 2010, Dismuke ﬁ]ed_ a complaint with the BureauT |

31. OnAugust11,2010,a representative of the Bureau obtained copies of Respondent's
repair records on the vehicle, including Invoice Nos. 104322, 105488, 105663, and 105886 dated
March 27, 2009, Febfuary 15,2010, March 31, 2010, and May '27, 2010, respectively, and work
ordcrs/estimates dated March 27, 2009, Febtuary 15, 201 0, March 31, 2010, and May 27, 2010,
which wefé signed by Dismuke.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

23
24
25
26
27
28

' (Failure to Record Repairs Requested by Customer)
32, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884. 7

subdivision (a)(2), in that Respondent caused or allowed Dismuke to sign the above work

.orders/estlmates Wthh did not state the repairs requested by Dismuke; i.¢., the diagnosis of the

transmission problem on hxs 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup.
1
11
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Reguiatioxis) .

33. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(S), in that Respondcnt failed to comply with Regulation 3356 in the follow.ing
material respects:

a.  Subdivision (a)(2)(A): _

1. © Respondent documented on Invoice No. 104322 that th.e': transmission on
Dismuke's 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup was slipping after third gear and that "a compufer scan”
revealed a diagnostic trouble code ("code") relating to a speed sensor. Responderit failed to
provide an eicplgnation or diagnosis of the code, and fai]cd to list, describe or identify the specific
malfunction of the transmission or any justification for rebuilding the ﬁmsmission.

2. Respondent failed to state on Invoice No. 105488 the repair work that Was'
performed on Dismuke's 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup 're]atiﬁ'g to the governor transducer listed
on the invoice, Further, Respondent failed to list, describe, or identify the diagnostic work that
was performed on the vehicle. _ o |

. | 3. Respondent failed to list, describe or identify on Invoice No, 105663 the
diagnostic work that was performed on Dismuke's 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup. .

4, ° Respondent documented on Invoice No. 105886 that a valve body
programming kit was installed on Dismuke's 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 piékup, but failed to list,

describe or identify the diagnostic work that was performed on the vehicle.

b.  Subdivision (a)(2)(B): Respondent failed to list on Invoice No. 105886 the valve
body repair kit that was supplied on Dismuke's 2000 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup. '

NNNNNN
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT (ROSAS): 2001 VOLKSWAGEN PASSAT
34, Onor about April 12, 2010, Ray Rosas ("Rosas") took his 2001 Volkswagen Passat to

Réspondent’s Vallejo facility and requested a diagnosis of the transmission (Rosas reported that
the "service engine soon" lamp was illuminated and the transmission was in "limp" or safe mode).

The facility performed the diagnosis and recommended replacing the #4 transmission pressure

“control solenoid. Rosas authorized the repair at a cost of $808.97. The répair did not resolve the

12
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pr'oblcm on the vehicle. Respondent's technician diagnosed the problem further, and found that .
the transmission control module ("TCM") was "wet" and that the moisture had compromised the 4
TCM's internal circuitry. The technician gave Rosas a verbal estimate of $1,800 to replace the
TCM. Rosas declined the repair, paid the facility $808.97, and received a copy 6f Invoice No,
105688. Later, Rosas purchased a used TCM for $140 and installed it on the vehicle himsélf.
EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
% iolations of the Code) | .

35. | Respondent is subject to discipliﬂﬁt’y action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
that Code in a .material respect, as follows: Respondent documented on Invoice No. 105688 that
on April 12, 2010, Rosas had authorized $765 in additional repairs on his 2001 Volkswagen
Passat, but failed to specify the nature of the repairs; i.e., the repiacement of the #4 transmission
pressure control solenoid. Further, Respondent stated that the repairs were. authorized by phone,
but failed to list the telephone number called.

“NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations) B

36.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to-Code section 9884.7,

| subdivision (a)(_6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356 in the following

material respects:

a.  Subdivision (a)(2)(A): Respondent documented on Invoice No. 105688 that "a

‘ éomputer scan" was performed on Rosas' 2001 Volkswagen Passat, revealing a code relating to

the #4 pressure control solenoid, but failed to provide an explanation or diagnosis of the code or a
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description of the specific malfunction on the vehicle. Further, Respondent stated that an
"internal service" was performed on the vehicle, but failed to list, describe, or identify what was

included in the internal service.

b. Subdivision (a)(2)(B): Respondent failed to list, identify, or describe on Inveice No.

105688 all parts supplied on Rosas' 2001 Volkswagen Passat, specifically, the #4 pressure control

solenoid.

13
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1: 1996 TOYOTA CAMRY .

37. On November 2, 2010, an undercover operator of the Bureau ("operator") took the
Bureau's 1996 Toyota Camry to Respondent's Vallejo facility. The No. 2 shift solenoid‘(also
known as the B shift solenoid) on the Bureau-documented vehicle was defective. The operator
met with an unidentified male and informed him that the "check engine" light was illuminated
and the transmission was not shifting properly. The operator requested a diagnosis of the vehicle.
The unidentified male had the operator sign an estimate, but did not provide her with a copy. The
operator left the facility. |

| 38. At approximately 1107 hours that same day, the operator called the facility and époke
with Respondent's employee, "Chris". Chris told the operator that they had performed the
diagnosis and found that the transmission was "missing secoﬁd gear”. Chris stated that the
transmission fluid was clean, but there was "a lot of metal in the pan". Chris told the operator that
the transmission needed to be removed and disassembled for inspection and that the cost wbuld
be $80, which would be applied towards any repairs. The operator authorized the work.

39. At approximately 1630 hours, Chris called the operator and told her that they had
removed and disassembled the transmission and had found debris in the pan. Chris also stated
that they would need 10 replace the A and B solenoids (No. 1 and 2 shift solenoids) and clean the
transmission, and that thr; total fepair costs on‘ the vehicle would be $656.20. The operator
authorized the additional work. - _ , |

40. 'On November 4, 2010, the operator returned to the facility to retrieve the vehicle and

met with Chris. The operator asked Chris to explain the transmission repairs that were performed

on the vehicle. Chris told the operator that they removed and disassembled the transmission,
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cleaned the debris from the pan, and replaced the A and B solenoids. The operator paid Chris
$656.20 and received a copy of Invoice No. 106568. The invoice stated that the repairs were
covered by a 90 day warranty. o '

41. OnNovember 9, 2010, the Bureau irispecf_ed the vehicle and found that the facility
perforined unnecessary repairs. Thé total estimated value of the unnecessary repairs that were
performed on the vehicle is $479.65.

14
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1 TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 (Untrue or Misleading Statements)

3 42. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

4 || subdivision (a)(1), in that Réspondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the

5 || exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: ‘

6 a.  Respondent’s employee, Chris, represented to the operator that there was "a lot of

7 || metal" in the transmission pan on the Bureau's 1996 Toyota (’:amry and thatvthe transmission

8 || needed to be removed and disassembled for inspection. In fact, the only re;?air needed on thé

9 | vehicle was the replacement of the defective No. 2 shift éolenoid, which is readily accessible once

10 || the transmission pan has been remoi;ed. Further; there were no abnormalities present in the
11 || transmission pan at the time the vehicle was taken ‘to Respondent's facility.
12 b.  Respondent’s employee, Chris, represerited to the operator that the A solenoid (No. 1
13 || shift solenoid) on the Bureau's 1996 Toyota Camry was in need of repfacernent. In fact, the No. 1
14 shiﬁ solenoid was not in need of replacement at the time thevve‘hicle was taken to Respondent's
15 || facitity. | |
16 | c. Respondent représe_nted on the invoice that the transmission repeirs were covered by
17 || a 90 day watranty, but failed to disclose the full nature and extent of the warranty, a descﬁption
18 éf all parts, characteristics, or propélties covered by or excluded frofn the warranty, the manner in
19 || which Requndent would perform under the warranty, and/or all conditions and Iirniﬁétiqns on the
20 || warranty, as required by Regulation 3376. |
21 -  ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
22 (Failure to Provide Customer with Copy of Signed Document)
23 43, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section'9884.7,
. 24 || subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent's employee failed to prbvide the operator with a copy of the|
25 || written estirnafe,‘ as set forth in paragraph 37 above. | ' |
| 26 || W/
: 27 4| M

28

"
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TWELETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

2
3 44, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
4 || subdivision (2)(4), in that Respondent committed acts constituting fraud, as follows:
5 Respondent’é employee, Chris, made false or misleading statements to the operator regarding the |.
6 |l condition of the Bureau’s 1996 Toyota Camry, as set forth in subparagraphs 42 (a) and (b) above,
7 || in order to induce the operator to purchase unnecessary transmission repairs on the vehicle, then
8 || sold the operator unnecessary repairs, inclluding the removal and disassembly of the transmission
9 || and the replacement of the No. 1 shift solenoid.
10 . THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
11 (Departure from Trade Standards)
12 45, RespOndent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
13 || subdivision (a)(7), in that Réspondent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted trade
14 || standards for good and workmanlike repair withou;c the consent of the owner 6r thé owner’s duly
15 || authorized representative, in a material respect, as fqll_ows: Respondent fajled to provide the
16 || operator with a written estimaté for the teardown, inspection, and reassembly of thé transmission
17 || before removing the component from the Bureau's 1996 Toyota Camry, in vio'latio'n of Regulation
18 33_53, subdivision (d). |
19 ~ 'FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
20 (Violations of the Code) .
21 46. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code scctlon 9884.7,
22 || subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
© 23 || that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent’s employee failed to prov1de the operator
24 w1th a wntten estimate for the diagnosis of the Bureau's 1996 Toyota Camry.’
25 FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
26 | (Violations of Regulations)
27' 47. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
28

subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivision

16
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(a)(2)(A) in a material respect, as follows: Rcspoﬁdent failed to list,,describe, ér identify on the
invoice the diagnostic work that was performed on the Bureau'é 1996 Toyota C'amry and/or the
results of the diagnosis. . | '
UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2:
1999 CHEVROLET SILVERADOQ 1500 PICKUP TRUCK

48, On February 23, 2011, an undercover operator of the Bureau ("operator") took the
Bureau's 1999 Chevrolet Sllverado 1500 pickup truck to Respondent’s Vallejo facility. An open
circuit had been created in the power supply to the transxmssxon solenoids at the internal

transmission wiring harness connector on the Bureau-documented vehicle. The operator met with

Respondent's employee, Chris, and told him that the vehicle's transmission was not shifting and

the "check engine" light was illuminated on the dashboard. The operator asked Chris how much

it would cost to diagnose the vehicle. Chris told the operator that there was no charge for the

,diagndsis. Chris had the operator sign a written estimate, but did not provide him with a copy.

The operator left the facility.
49, At approximately 1157 hours that same day, the operator called the facility and spoke
With Chris. Chris told the operator that they checked the vehicle and that there might be an |
electrical pfoblerri because "Whén they cleared the codés, the codes came right back". Chris told
th§ operator that it wo-uld cost $120 to "trace a short in the wiring" and that the $120 would be

credited towards the cost of the repairs. The opeﬁator authorized the work, At approximately

'1526 hours, the operator called Chris regarding the status of the vehicle. Chris told the operator

that they were "pretty sure” the problem was with a switch and that the part was ordered from a

local Chevrolet dealership.
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50. On February 24 2011, Chris called the operator and told him that they had installed
the switch, but the vehicle was "still doing the same thing". Chris stated that they would continue
their testing and call the operator the following day. ‘ '

51. On February 25, 2011, the operator called the facility and spéke with Chris. Chris

" told the operator that there was a "loose wire in the transmission case" and that f_he total cost of

the repairs would be $651.81.
17
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52. On February 28, 2011, the operator returned to the facility to retrieﬁe the vehicle, paid
Chris $651.81, and received a copy of an invoice. The invoice stated that the repairs were
covered by a 90 day warranty, The operator left the facility. At approximately 1028 hours that
same day, the operator called the facility and spoke with Chris. The operator informed Chris that
the new switch was not listed on the invoice, and asked Chris what repairs were performéd on the
vehicle. Chris told the operator that they installed a new ignition switch, but removed it Because
it did not fix the problem on the vehicle. Chris stated that they reinstalled the old switch and
replaced the transmission wiring harness.

53.  On March 1, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle using the invoice for comparison
and found that Respondent's facility performed unnecessary repairs and charged the operator
twice for the replacement of the TCC (torque converter clutch) solenoid.! The estimated value of
the unncéessary repairs and the extra chaxée for the TCC solenoid total $236.18.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statements) ,

54. Respondent is subject to‘disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the
exercise of reasonable care should have knowr to be untrue or misleading, as follows:

a.  Respondent’s employee, Chris, represented to the operator that the only repairs

performed on thgé Bureau's 1999 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 pickup truck were the installation and

subsequent removal of an ignition switch and the replacement of the transmission wiring hamess.

In fact, the facility also replaced the 1-2 and 2-3 shift solenoids on the vehicle. Further, the 1-2

and 2-3 shift solenoids were new, were within manufacturer's specifications, and were not in need
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of replacement.
b.  Respondent represented on the invoice that the transmission repairs were covered by

a 90 day warranty, but failed to disclose the full nature and extent of the ‘warranty, a description .

! The operator was charged $175.04 for a new transmission wiring harness. The TCC
solenoid is a component of the transmission wiring harness assembly; however, Respondent's
facility included a separate charge of $44.26 for a "new TCC solenoid".

18
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of all parts, characteristics, or properties covered by or excluded from the warranty, the manner in

which Respondent would perform under the warranty, and/or all conditions and limitations on the

2
3 || warranty, as required by Regulation 3376.
4 ‘  SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
5 (Failure to Provide Customer with Copy 6f Signed Document)
6 55. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
7 || subdivision (a)(3), in that Respondent's employee, Chris, failed to prov1de the operator with a
‘8 copy of the written estimate, as set forth in paragraph 48 above. '
9 EIGHTEEN TH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
10 (Fraud)
11 56. Respondent is; subject to diéciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
12 |}. subdivision {(a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act bonétituting fraud, as follows: .
13 || Respondent charged the:operator .twice for the replacement of the TCC solenoid on the Bureau's
‘14 || 1999 CheVrolét Silverado 1500 'pickup truck, as sét forth in paragraph 53 above.
15 | NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
16 . ' (Violations of the Code)
17 57. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursnant to Code section 9884.7,
18 || subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
19 | that Code in the following material respects: -
; 20 a.  Respondent’s employee, 'Chris, failed to provide the operator with a written estimate
| 21 || for the diagnosis of the Bureau's 1999 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 pickup truck
( 22 b.  Respondent replaced the 1-2 and 2-3 Shlft solenmds on the vehicle without the
i 23 || operator's knowledge or authorl_zatxon. ,
: 24 c Respondent documented on the invoice that 6n February 25, 2011, the operator had
. 25 || authorized $624.62 in additional repairs on the vehicle by phone, but failed to specify the repairs,
; . 26 || Further, Respondent, fallcd to hst the telephone number called. .
27 || 7/
28 || 11/
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TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of Regulations) A
58. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356, subdivision

‘(a)(2)(A) in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to list, describe, or identify on the

invoice the diagnostic work that was performed on the Bureau's 1999 Chevrolet Silverado 1500

pickup truck or the results of the diagnosis.
UNDERCOVER OPERATION #3: 2001 CHEVROLET MONTE CARLO

59. Onluly 18, 201 1, an undercover operator of the Bureau ("operator") took the
Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo to Respondent's Vallejo facility. An open circuit had been
created in the power supply to the transmission solenoids at the internal transmission wiring
harness on fhe Bureau-dbcumentcd vehicle. The operator met with Respondent's employee,
Chrjs, and told him that.the vehicle was sluggish when starting from stops and the "check engine"
light was illuminated. The operator asked Chris how much it would cost to diagnose the problem '

with the vehicle. Chris told the operator that the diagnosis would be free of charge. Chris had the

- operator sign a written estimate, but did not give him a copy. Chris gave the operator his business

card, identifying him as Chris Rannals, and told the operator that he could call him later with the -
results of the diagnosis. The operator left the facility. ‘

60. At approximately 1200 hours that same day, the operator called the facility and spoke
with Chns Chris told the operator that the transmission fluid looked clean, but had a burht odor.
Chris asked the operator if he would adthorize an additional hour' of di_agnostic work on the

vehicle. Chris explained that there were three transmission trouble codes stored in the vehicle's

23
24
25
26
27
28

computer and that they needed to check the fuses to see if it was an electrical or mechani.cal
ptoblem.. Chris told the operator that he would credit the coét of the diagnosis towards the
teardown of the transmission. The operator authorized the work. _
61. . Atapproximately 1500 hours, the operator called the facility and spoke with Chris.
Chris told the operator that the electrical system teste‘d..well, but they would need to remove and
i
20
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"open the transmission" to test the shift solenoids. Chris requested the operator's authorization to
perform a teardown of the transmission for $680. The operator authorized the work.

62. OnJuly 19,2011, at approximately 1407 hours, Chris called the operator and‘left him
a voice mail message, stating that the wiring harness inside the transmission had a broken metal
prong, which prevented it from locking in place. At approximately 1413 hours, the operator
called Chris and eisked him if the harness could be repaired. Chris told the operator that the

harness was broken and would need to be replaced along with the valve body gaskets and

‘transmission fluid. Chris stated that the total repair costs on the vehicle would be $990.65.

63. | On July 22, 2011, the operator returned to the facility to retrieve the vehicle, paid
Chris $990.63, and received a copy of an invoice. The invoice stated that the repairs Were ‘
covered by a 90 day warranty. The operator asked Chris what repairs were performed on the
vehicle. Chris told the operator that they replaced the transmission wiring harness and gaskets.

64. On September 6, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle and found that Respondent's
facility had replaced the wiring harness assembly as invoiced, but had also replaced the
transmission case and several transmission hard parts, none of Which were iﬁ need of
replacement. The total estimated value of the unnecessary repairs that werg performed on the

vehicle is $863. -

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statéments)
65. Respondent is subject to disciplﬂinary‘aqtion pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which it knew or in the

exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows:

23 |

24
25
26
27
28

a.  Respondent’s employee, Chris, falsely represented to the operator that the |
transmission fluid on the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo had a burnt odor.
b Resbondent’s employee, Chris, represented to the operator that the only repairs -
performed on the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo were the replacement of the transmission
wiring harness and gaskets. In fact, the faciiity also replaced thé valve body gaskets, channe‘l

plate gasket, transmission case, transmission fluid temperature sensor; drive sprocket support,

21
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differential/final driver carrier assembly, differential pinion and side gears, final drive sun gear,
final drive internal gear, output shaft, 2-1 manual band servo assembly, 1-2, 2-3 accumulator
assembly, forward band servo assembly, and reverse banci servo ‘assembly on the vehicle.
Further, all of the above parts were new or in good condition, were within manufacturer's
speciﬁoations, and were not in need of replacement.:

c.  Respondent falsely represented on the invoice that the transmission fluid on the
Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo had a burnt odor.

d Respondent represented on the invoice that the transmission repairs were covered by
a 90 day warranty, but failed to aisclose the full nature and extent of the warranty, a description
of all parts, characteristics, or properties covered by or excluded from the warranty, the manner in
which Respondent would perform under the warranty, and/ br all conditions and limitations on the
warranty, as required by Regulation 3376,

. TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Provide Customer with Coby of Signed Document)
66. Respondéﬁt is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,

subdivision (a2)(3), in that Respondent's employee, Chris, failed to provide the operator with a

copy of the written estimate, as set forth in paragraph 59 above.

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Departure from Trgde Standards)
67. Respondent is subject to dfsciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(7), in that Respondent willfully departed from or disregarded accepted trade

standards for good and workmanlike repair without the consent of the owner or.the owner’s duly

23

24
| 25
26
27
28

authorized representative, in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed to provide the
operator with a written estimate for the teardown of the transmission before removing the
component from the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo, in violation of Regulation 3353,
subdivision (d). | '

i
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TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

1
2 (Violations of the Code)
3 68. Respoqdeht is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
4 || subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of
5 |} that Code in the following material respects: )
6 a.  Respondent’s employee, Chris, failed to provide the operator with a written estimate
7 || for the diagnosis of the Burean's 2001 Chevrolet Monte‘Carlo. o
8 b Respondent replaced the transmission case and transmission hard parts, identified in
9 || subparagraph 65 (b) above, without the 6perator’s knowledge or authorization. \
10 TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
11 ' : (Violations of Regulaﬁons)
12 .  69. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7,
13 || subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with Regulation 3356 ih. the folloWihg ‘
14 || material respects:
15 a.  Subdivision (a)(2)(A): Respondent failed td list, describe, or iden;tify- on the invoice
16 || the diagnostic work that was performed on the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolef Monte Caflo, or the
i 17 .reSuits of the diagnosis. _ .
18 b.  Subdivisions gag('Z)gA! and (B): Respondent failed to list, describe, or identify on
19 || the invoice the repairs perférmed and parts supplied on the Bureau's 2001 Chevrolet Monte Carlo,
20 || identified in subparagraph 65 (b) above.
21 _ 'OTHER MATTERS
. 22 . 70. Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (¢}, the Director may suspend, revoke,
| 23 || orplace on probation the registration for all places df business operated in this staté by -
24 || Respondent Maxrun Corp, including, but not limited to, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
25' Numbers ARD 258207 and ARD 248462, upon a ﬁn&ing that Respoi;.dent has,v oris, engagedina
26 course of repeated and Willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive
27 || repair dealer. | 4
28 || 11
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1 PRAYER |
2 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held 6n the matters herein alleged,
3 || and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:
4 1.  Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
5 || 255511, issued to Maxrun Corp, cioing business as Aamco Transmissions;
6 2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued in the
7 ‘ name of Maxrun Corp, including, but not limited to, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
8 || Numbers ARD 258207 and ARD 248462;
9 3, Otdering Maxrun Corp, dba Aamco Transmissions, to pay the Bureau of Automotive
10 || Repair the reasonable costs of the inVestigation and énforcement of thig case, pﬁrsuant to
11 || Business and Professions Code section 125.3;
: 12 4,  Taking such other and.further action as deemed necessary and proper.
| S . |
14 || DATED: 2)aa lll ol : )
s | é%l;l%\] WALLAUCH ju @ ?&\4\. _‘ |
Bureau of Autoniotive Repair A A H‘ b C/"\ !fA
16 Department of Consumer Affairs ‘
17 Compiainemt |
18
19
20
21 '
22
23
24
| 25
' 26
27
28 || SF2012401057
24
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